

Case No. E037627

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,  
*Respondent.*

---

UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, et al.,  
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

Riverside County Superior Court Case No. 239784,  
Consolidated with Case No. RIC-381555  
The Honorable E. Michael Kaiser

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS,  
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND THE  
CENTER FOR COMMUNITY ACTION AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

David A. Gauntlett (SBN 96399)  
Eric R. Little (SBN 169021)  
GAUNTLETT & ASSOCIATES  
18400 Von Karman, Suite 300  
Irvine, California 92612  
Phone: (949) 553-1010

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
United Policyholders, Consumer Federation of  
America, and The Center for Community Action  
and Environmental Justice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
A.	Statement Of The Case .....	1
B.	Summary Of Issues .....	1
C.	Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
A.	Insurance Commissioners Are The Representatives Of Policyholders And The Public, And Industry Ratings Organizations Are The Representatives Of Insurance Companies, For Purposes Of Insurance Policy Language Assembly .....	4
B.	There Is No Meaningful Opportunity For Most Policyholders To Negotiate The Language Of Standard Form Insurance Policy Terms Submitted To State Insurance Commissioners. ....	8
C.	It Is Important That Representations Made By Insurance Companies To State Insurance Commissioners Regarding The Meaning Of An Insurance Policy Provision Be Enforced. ....	12
1.	Enforcing Regulatory Representations Is The Only Way Policyholders Can Be Protected.....	12
2.	The Integrity Of The Insurance System Depends On Enforcing Regulatory Representations. ....	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AIU Insurance Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807 [274 Cal.Rptr. 820].....	11
<i>Addrisi v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of the United States</i> (9th Cir.1974) 503 F.2d 725 .....	4
<i>Agricultural Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 385 [82 Cal.Rptr.2d 594].....	8
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 565 F.Supp. 1485, <i>aff'd as modified</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1984) 748 F.2d 760 .....	9
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Koloms</i> (Ill. 1997) 687 N.E.2d 72.....	10
<i>Amwest Surety Insurance Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 [48 Cal.Rptr.2d 12].....	4
<i>Broadwell Realty Serv., Inc. v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co.</i> (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1987) 528 A.2d 76 .....	9
<i>Builders Concrete, Inc. v. Bremerton Concrete Prod. Co.</i> (Fed. Cir. 1985) 757 F.2d 255 .....	17
<i>Communale v. Traders &amp; General Insurance Co.</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 654 [328 P.2d 198] .....	14
<i>Corbin Cabinet Lock Co. v. Eagle Lock Co.</i> (1893) 150 U.S. 38.....	17
<i>German Alliance Insurance Co. v. Lewis</i> (1913) 233 U.S. 389.....	13
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 1.....	17

<i>Gray v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263 [54 Cal.Rptr. 104] .....	6, 10
<i>In re Insurance Antitrust Litigation</i> (N.D. Cal. 1989) 723 F.Supp. 464, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) 938 F.2d 919 .....	4
<i>International Environmental Dynamics, Inc. v. Fraser</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 647 F.2d 77 .....	17
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635 [3 Cal.Rptr.3d 228] .....	10
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder</i> (4th Dist. 1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 961 [270 Cal.Rptr. 719] .....	6, 7
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Insurance Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645 [42 Cal.Rptr.2d 324] .....	6, 12
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 [250 Cal.Rptr. 116] .....	5
<i>Morton International, Inc. v. General Accident Insurance Co.</i> (N.J. 1993) 629 A.2d 831 .....	8, 15, 16
<i>Pennwalt Corp. v. Durand-Wayland, Inc.</i> (Fed. Cir. 1987) 833 F.2d 931 .....	18
<i>Rattan v. United Services Automobile Association</i> (4th Dist. 2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 715 [101 Cal.Rptr.2d 6] .....	5
<i>Red Panther Chemical Co. v. Insurance Co. of the State of PA</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 43 F.3d 514 .....	12
<i>Smith v. Mid-Continent Investment Co.</i> (8th Cir. 1939) 106 F.2d 622 .....	17
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (Pa. 2001) 781 A.2d 1189 .....	15
<i>Textron, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> (R.I. 2000) 754 A.2d 742 .....	6

<i>Vennerberg Farms, Inc. v. IGF Insurance Co.</i> (Iowa 1987) 405 N.W.2d 810 .....	15
<i>Zenith Laboratories, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> (Fed. Cir. 1994) 19 F.3d 1418 .....	17

**RULES AND STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 (McCarran-Ferguson Act).....	4, 12
Cal. Ins. Code sections 790 <i>et seq.</i> (Unfair Insurance Practices Act). .....	4, 5
Cal. Ins. Code sections 1850 <i>et seq.</i> (McBride-Grunsky Insurance Regulatory Act).....	4
California Rules of Court, Rule 14(c)(1).....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

31 C.J.S. § 107.....	14
<i>Application of Qualified Pollution Exclusion Clause in Liability Insurance Policy</i> , 89 A.L.R.5th 1 .....	10
<i>Construction of Qualified Pollution Exclusion Clause in Liability Insurance Policy</i> , 88 A.L.R.5th 493 .....	10
David Goodwin, <i>Review Essay, Disputing Insurance Coverage Disputes</i> , 43 Stanford Law Review 779 (1991).....	9
Robert E. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, <i>Insurance Law</i> § 2.8 (1988) .....	9
Restatement (2d) of Contracts (1981) § 205 .....	14
Wondie Russell, Barry S. Levin & Celia M. Jackson, <i>Insurance Policy Construction and the Non Sequiter of the "Sophisticated Insured"</i> , 3 Envtl. Claims J. 3, No. 1 (1990) .....	10
